

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 73,935

NORMAN PARKER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BILLY H. NOLAS
Special Assistant CCR
Fla. Bar No. 0806812

JULIE D. NAYLOR
Special Assistant CCR
Fla. Bar No. 0794351

P.O. Box 4905
Ocala, FL 32678-4905
(904) 620-0458

LARRY HELM SPALDING
Capital Collateral
Representative
Fla. Bar No. 0125540

GAIL E. ANDERSON
Assistant CCR
Fla. Bar No. 0841544

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE
1533 South Monroe St.
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 487-4376

a

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT I

MR. PARKER WAS DEPRIVED OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE BY TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE, PREPARE, AND PRESENT SUBSTANTIAL AVAILABLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 4

A. DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE 6

B. PREJUDICE 21

C. CONCLUSION 40

ARGUMENT II

NORMAN PARKER WAS DENIED HIS FOURTH, FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE HE DID NOT RECEIVE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT-INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL. 41

A. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING 41

B. MR. PARKER WAS DEPRIVED OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL 42

 1. Failure to Litigate Identification Issue 43

 2. Failure to Litigate "Fruit of the Poisonous Tree" Issue 45

 3. Ineffective Presentation of Alibi Defense 46

ARGUMENT III

MR. PARKER WAS CONVICTED OF CAPITAL MURDER AND SENTENCED TO DEATH ON THE BASIS OF STATEMENTS OBTAINED IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 48

A. MR. PARKER'S STATEMENTS WERE NOT ADMISSIBLE 50

B. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL 53

ARGUMENT IV

THE TRIAL COURT'S CONSTITUTIONALLY DEFICIENT FELONY MURDER INSTRUCTION WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR WHICH VIOLATED MR. PARKER'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 54

ARGUMENT V

MR. PARKER WAS DENIED HIS FUNDAMENTAL FIFTH, SIXTH, EIUHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO INSTRUCT ON LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES ALTHOUGH MR. PARKER HAD MADE NO RECORD WAIVER OF SUCH INSTRUCTIONS.64

ARGUMENT VI

FLORIDA'S COURTS HAVE INTERPRETED "COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED" IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD MANNER, HAVE APPLIED THIS AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND OVERBROADLY TO THIS CASE, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, AND THE APPLICATION OF F.S. SECTION 921.141(5)(I) IN THIS CASE VIOLATED DUE PROCESS AND EX POST FACTO CONSTITUTIONAL PROTECTIONS. 68

A. OVERBROAD APPLICATION 68

B. EXPOSTFACTO 69

ARGUMENT VII

MR. PARKER WAS DENIED HIS RIGHTS TO AN INDIVIDUALIZED AND FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR AND RELIABLE CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION AS A RESULT OF THE PRESENTATION OF CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPERMISSIBLE INFORMATION WHICH WAS IRRELEVANT TO ANY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE. 75

ARGUMENT VIII

MR. PARKER'S DEATH SENTENCE RESTS UPON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS 78

ARGUMENT X

THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO ASSURE MR. PARKER'S PRESENCE IN COURT DURING PARTS OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL VIOLATED THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 82

ARGUMENT XI

THE PROCEEDINGS RESULTING IN MR. PARKER'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE OF DEATH WERE INFECTED BY THE USE OF TWO UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OBTAINED PRIOR CONVICTIONS IN VIOLATION OF MR. PARKER'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.. . . . 83

A. The District of Columbia Conviction 83

B. The 1967 Dade County Conviction 84

C. The Trial Court Should Have Conducted A Hearing 85

ARGUMENT XII

MR. PARKER'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S REFUSAL TO PROVIDE THE JURY WITH A CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE INSTRUCTION. 85

ARGUMENT XIII

MR. PARKER WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO A FAIR AND RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, BECAUSE THE JURY'S SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY WAS DIMINISHED AND COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE IN FAILING TO OBJECT OR LITIGATE THE ISSUE. 86

ARGUMENT XIV

MR. PARKER WAS DENIED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN SHIFTING AT SENTENCING. 88

ARGUMENT XV

THE ERRONEOUS JURY INSTRUCTION THAT A VERDICT OF LIFE MUST BE MADE BY A MAJORITY OF ~~THE~~ JURY MATERIALLY MISLED THE JURY AS TO ITS ROLE AT SENTENCING AND CREATED THE RISK THAT DEATH WAS IMPOSED DESPITE FACTORS CALLING FOR LIFE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 89

ARGUMENT XVI

MR. PARKER'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE DENIED BY THE WRONGFUL EXCLUSION OF POTENTIAL JURORS. 90

ARGUMENT XVII

MR. PARKER'S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY, FAIRLY, AND FULLY CONSIDER NONSTATUTORY AND STATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE. 90

CONCLUSION 92

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 92

a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Adame v. Texas,</u> 448 U.S. 38 (1980)	90
<u>Alderman v. Austin,</u> 663 F.2d 558 (5th Cir. 1981)	90
<u>Arango v. State,</u> 411 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	88
<u>Arango v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1983)	42
<u>Arizona v. Roberson,</u> 108 S. Ct. 2093 (1988)	53
<u>Atkins v. Attorney General,</u> 932 F.2d 1430, 1432 (11th Cir. 1991)	56
<u>Bachellar v. Maryland,</u> 397 U.S. 564, 570-71 (1970)	60
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989)	5
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	55, 64, 81, 82, 86, 90
<u>Bollenbach v. United States,</u> 326 U.S. 607, 611-14 (1946)	60
<u>Brewer v. Williams,</u> 430U.S. 387 (1977)	52
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 206 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1968)	64
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 501 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	58
<u>Bryant v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 1982)	55
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Cabana v. Bullock,</u> 106 S. Ct. 689, 696 (1986)	60
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	81, 89
<u>California v. Ramos,</u> 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	81
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So. 2d 415, 419 n.4 (Fla. 1990)	41
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F.2d 636, 637 (5th Cir. 1970)	47

<u>Carpenters v. United States,</u> 375 F.2d 135, 148 (CA5 1967)	64
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u> 907 F.2d 825, (8th Cir. 1990)	47
<u>Clark v. Tago,</u> 676 F.2d 1099, 1105 (6th Cir. 1982)	86
<u>Code v. Montomery,</u> 725 F.2d 1316 (11th Cir. 1983)	48
<u>Cole v. State,</u> 181 So. 2d 698 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1966)	56
<u>Combs v. state,</u> 403 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	72
<u>Connecticut v. Johnson,</u> 103 S.Ct. 969, 978 (1983)	86
<u>Cool v. United States,</u> 409 U.S. 98, 104 (1972)	57, 59, 85
<u>Davis v. Alabama,</u> 596 F.2d 1214, 1217 (5th Cir. 1979)	47
<u>Demps v. State,</u> 416 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1982)	42
<u>Diaz v. United States,</u> 223 U.S. 442 (1912)	82
<u>Dobbert v. Florida,</u> 432 U.S. 282, 97 S. Ct. 2290 (1977)	71
<u>Downs v. Daaer,</u> 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	74
<u>Dozier v. State,</u> 361 So. 2d 727, 728 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	56
<u>Eddinas v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	91
<u>Edwards v. Arizona,</u> 451U.S. 477 (1981)	50
<u>Evans v. Lewis,</u> 855 F.2d 631 (9th Cir. 1988)	5
<u>Flowers v. State,</u> 351 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	56
<u>Flovd v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1211, 1215-16 (Fla. 1986)	81
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1175, 1178 (Fla. 1982)	83
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1981)	54

<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 360, 367 (Fla. 1986)	81, 87
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	68
<u>Goodwin v. Balkcorn,</u> 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982)	46, 47
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Granviel v. Eatelle,</u> 655 F.2d 673 (5th Cir. 1981)	90
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	5, 68
<u>Harding v. Davis,</u> 878 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1989)	48
<u>Harich v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1983)	89
<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989)	5, 6, 9
<u>Harrie v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 1983)	64
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989)	47, 56
<u>Harvard v. State,</u> 486 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1986)	91
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987)	81
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Hopt v. Utah,</u> 110 U.S. 574 (1884)	82
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	82
<u>In re Winship,</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	55, 57, 85, 89
<u>Ingram v. State,</u> 393 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. App. 1981)	58
<u>Ivan v. City of New York,</u> 407 U.S. 203, 204 (1972)	57, 89
<u>Jaekeon v. Virginia,</u> 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	57, 63

<u>Jent v. State,</u> 408 So. 2d 1024, 1031 (Fla. 1982)	58
<u>Johneon v. Mississippi,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1981 (1988)	83
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	82
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986)	45, 47, 53
<u>Learv v. United States,</u> 395 U.S. 6, 31-32 (1969)	60
<u>LeDuc v. State,</u> 415 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1982)	42
<u>Leao v. Twomey,</u> 404 U.S. 477, 486-87 (1972)	57
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986)	42, 48
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 398 So. 2d 432, 438 (Fla. 1981)	70
<u>Liahtbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380, 384 (Fla. 1983)	78
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	89, 91
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 108 S. Ct. 546 (1988)	79
<u>Maqill v. State,</u> 386 So. 2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	70
<u>Maqwood v. Smith,</u> 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986)	91
<u>Manson v. Brathwaite,</u> 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	44
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>Maynard v. Cartwriaht,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988)	68
<u>McCampbell v. State,</u> 421 So. 2d 1072, 1075 (Fla. 1982)	87
<u>McCrae v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1388 (Fla. 1983)	42
<u>McNeil v. Wisconsin,</u> 111 S. Ct. 2204 (1991)	53
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	70

<u>Michigan v. Jackson</u> , 106 S. Ct. 1404, 1409 (1986)	51, 52
<u>Michigan v. Mosely</u> , 423 U.S. 96, 104 (1975)	50
<u>Middleton v. Daaer</u> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	5
<u>Miller v. Florida</u> , 107 S. Ct. 2446 (1987)	71, 74
<u>Minnich v. Mississippi</u> , 111 S. Ct. 486 (1990)	53
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	50
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>Mullanev v. Wilbur</u> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	55, 57, 86, 88
<u>Murphy v. Puckett</u> , 893 F.2d 94, 95 (5th Cir. 1990)	56
<u>Neil v. Baaers</u> , 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	45
<u>Nelson v. Estelle</u> , 642 F.2d 903, 906 (5th Cir. 1981)	47
<u>Nero v. Blackburn</u> , 597 F.2d 991, 994 (5th Cir. 1979)	47
<u>Nixon v. Newsome</u> , 888 F.2d 112 (11th Cir. 1989)	47
<u>Nova v. State</u> , 439 So. 2d 255, 261 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	56
<u>O'Callaghan v. State</u> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984)	48
<u>Parker v. Daaer</u> , 537 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1988)	1, 56
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 1984)	1
<u>Patterson v. New York</u> , 432 U.S. 197 (1972)	57
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989)	5, 88
<u>Pinnell v. Cauthron</u> , 540 F.2d 938 (8th Cir. 1976)	47
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	68

<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227, 1258 (11th Cir. 1982)	82
<u>Ravner v. State,</u> 273 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1973)	64
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978)	70
<u>Robles v. State,</u> 188 So. 2d 789 (Fla. 1966)	58
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	69
<u>Rose v. Clark,</u> 106 S. Ct. 3101, 3106 (1986)	59
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982)	89
<u>Sandstrom v. Montana,</u> 442 U.S. 510, 526 (1979)	59, 60, 88
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 106 S. Ct. 1669 (1986)	91
<u>Smith v. Murray,</u> 106 S.Ct. 2661, 2668 (1986)	86
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 382 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1980)	42
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 777 F.2d 609 (11th Cir. 1985)	46
<u>Solem v. Stumes,</u> 485 U.S. 638 (1984)	51
<u>squires v. State,</u> 513 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1987)	42
<u>State v. Crews,</u> 477 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 383 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	88
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 377 So. 2d 1163, (Fla. 1979)	54, 57
<u>State v. Lara,</u> 16 F.L.W. 306 (Fla. May 9, 1991)	7
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	5
<u>State v. Parker,</u> 399 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	45
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	42

<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 536 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>State v. Washington,</u> 268 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 1972)	64
<u>Stephens v. Kemp,</u> 846 F.2d 642 (11th Cir. 1988)	5
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	42
<u>Stromberg v. California,</u> 283 U.S. 359 (1931)	60
<u>Sumner v. Shuman,</u> 107 S. Ct. 2716 (1987)	78
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 459 So. 2d 1034, 1035 (Fla. 1984)	74
<u>Thomas v. Kemp,</u> 796 F.2d 1322, 1325 (11th Cir. 1986)	5
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741, 745 (11th Cir. 1985)	5
<u>Ulster County Court v. Allen,</u> 442 U.S. 140, 159-60 n.17 (1979)	60
<u>United States v. Bosch,</u> 584 F.2d 1113 (1st Cir. 1978)	47
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	48
<u>United States v. Gray,</u> 878 F.2d 702 (3rd Cir. 1989)	47
<u>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.,</u> 430 U.S. 564, 572-73 (1977)	58, 64
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1983)	42
<u>Vela v. Estelle,</u> 708 F.2d 954, 961-66 (5th Cir. 1983)	47
<u>Washington v. Watkins,</u> 655 F.2d 1346, 1355, rehearing denied with opinion, 662 F.2d 1116 (5th Cir. 1981)	47
<u>Weaver v. Graham,</u> 450 U.S. 24, 101 S. Ct. 960 (1981)	71
<u>Witherspoon v. Illinois,</u> 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	90
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So. 2d 922, 929 (Fla. 1980)	74

<u>Wong Sun v. United States,</u> 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	46
<u>Yatee v. Evatt,</u> 111 S. Ct. 1884 (1991)	63
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	68
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862, 103 s. Ct. 2733, 2745 (1983)	60, 79
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984)	42
